Pursuant to the Disposal Agreement, the total consideration is in the sum of HK$4,600,000.00.
Leong Lap Kun conditionally agreed to purchase 33,000,000 of the Sale Shares in the
consideration of HK$2,300,000.00 to the Vendor to acquire approximately 30.70% of equity
interest in Space Financial. Lei Heng Lit conditionally agreed to purchase 33,000,000 of the
Sale Shares in the consideration of HK$2,300,000.00 to the Vendor to acquire approximately
30.70% of equity interest in Space Financial.

Such consideration shall be made in cash in one lump sum to the Vendor upon Completion.
The total consideration was arrived at after arm’s length negotiation among the parties to the
Disposal Agreement having taken into consideration of, among others, the unaudited net assets
value of Space Financial and its subsidiaries as at 31 December 2023.

– 3 –

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Space Financial (i) as at the
date of this announcement and (ii) immediately following Completion of the Disposal.

Shareholders
As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately following
the date of Completion

of the Disposal
Shares Approximate % Shares Approximate %

Lei Heng Lit – – 33,000,000 30.70
Leong Lap Kun 2,125,000 1.98 35,125,000 32.67
Fan Chun Wah, Andrew 5,375,000 5.00 5,375,000 5.00
Space Construction (BVI) Limited 100,000,000 93.02 34,000,000 31.63

Total 107,500,000 100.00 107,500,000 100.00

Basis of determining the consideration of the Disposal

The consideration for the Disposal Agreement was determined after arm’s length negotiation
between the parties with reference to (i) the amount proposed by Leong Lap Kun and Lei Heng
Lit, (ii) the operational status, financial position and business performance of Space Financial
and its subsidiaries, and (iii) the business prospect of Space Financial and its subsidiaries.

Conditions Precedent

Completion shall be subject to the fulfilment and/or waiver of the following conditions
precedent, among others, under the Disposal Agreement: